

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,)
) CR-18-0284-AP
 APPELLEE,)
) MARICOPA COUNTY
 v.) SUPERIOR COURT
) NO. CR2012-138236-001 DT
 DWANDARRIUS JAMAR)
 ROBINSON,)
)
 APPELLANT.)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Joshua D. Bendor, SB#031908
Osborn Maledon, P.A.
2929 N. Central Avenue
Twenty-First Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2793
TEL: (602) 640-9350
EMAIL: jbendor@omlaw.com

Jared G. Keenan, SB#027068
Arizona Attorneys for Criminal
Justice
P.O. Box 41213
Phoenix, AZ 85080-1213
TEL: (480) 812-1700
EMAIL: jaredkeenanaacj@gmail.com

Alejandra Curiel-Molina
Kassandra Garcia
Zachary Stern
Kate McFarlane
Rule 39 Certified Limited Practice Attorneys
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law
111 E Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
TEL: (773) 450-2384
EMAIL: valena.beety@asu.edu

Attorneys for Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENTS	
I. The State violated <i>Batson</i> when it successfully struck Juror 145, who is Black, but failed to strike similarly situated Juror 64, who is White, suggesting the reason for the strike was motivated by racial discrimination.....	5
II. The State’s peremptory strike of Juror 300, who is Native American, violated <i>Batson</i> because the reasons given for the strike applied to similarly situated Juror 55, who is a White Christian and whom the State did not strike.....	9
III. The State violated <i>Batson</i> when it struck Juror 358, who is Black, based on mischaracterizing the juror’s statements, indicating the strike was motivated by racial discrimination.....	15
IV. Striking jurors who have negative encounters with law enforcement has a discriminatory effect that violates the spirit of <i>Batson</i>	16
A. People of color, especially Black people, have disproportionately negative contact with law enforcement.....	18
B. Striking Juror 358 because she had been unfairly treated by police disparately impacts jurors of color.....	21
V. Striking a juror for having a relationship with someone who has been stopped, arrested, or convicted of a crime, impacts jurors of color.....	24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 266 (1977)..... 10

Arnold v. Ariz. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, No. CV-01-1463-PHX-LOA
2006 WL 2168637 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 20

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)... 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 29

Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)..... 4, 9

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1747 (2016)..... 5, 17

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... 15

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 4

Melendres v. Arpaio, 784 F. 3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 3, 6, 15

People v. Hardy, 418 P. 3d 309 (2018)..... 17, 23

Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995)..... 5

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 9

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... 4

United States v. Alvarez-Ulloa, 784 F. 3d 558 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 23

United States v. Moore, 651 F. 3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 23

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 17

STATE CASES

Batiste v. State, 121 So.3d 808 (Miss. 2013)..... 17, 23

State v. Holmes, 221 A.3d 407 (Conn. 2019)..... 1, 17

State v. Mootz, 808 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012)..... 17, 23

State v. Rodarte, 173 Ariz. 331 (App. 1992)..... 4, 18

State v. Saintcalle, 309 P.3d 326 (Wn. 2013)..... 17, 22, 23

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 4, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 4

STATE CONSTITUTION

Ariz. Const. Art. § 24..... 4, 18

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. R. Crim. Pro. 24..... 2

Ariz. R. Stat. § 21-201(3)..... 27
